CITY OF GAHANNA OHIO

CONTRACT OF SALE AND PURCHASE

This Agreement, entered into as of the _ day of , 2008 (“Effective
Date™), by and between 825 Tech Center Drive LLC, an Ohio limited Jiability company
(hereinafter called the “Owner”), and the City of Gahanna (hereinafter called the “CITY"),
who agree to be bound by the terms and conditions hereof (“Agreement).

Owner hereby agrees to grant, sell, bargain and convey to the CITY that certain real
property described in the attached Exhibit A, together with any improvements located thereon
(“Property™).

The CITY agrees to purchase the Property and agrees to pay the full sum of Five
Hundred Sixty Thousand and 60/1000 Dollars (3560,000.00) as full monetary compensation
and damages for same and as full consideration for the covenants of Owner herein contained;
provided, however, that the CITY further agrees to comply with all material terms and conditions
provided in that certain “counter-offer” made and delivered by Onda, LaBuhn, Rankin & Boggs
on behalf of Owner to the CITY, dated March 14, 2008, and attached hereto as Exhibit B, which
incorporates certain non-monetary requirements to be performed by the CITY as itemized in that
certain correspondence by Onda, LaBuhn, Rankin & Boggs, dated February 26, 2008, and
attached as Exhibit C, and acknowledged and accepted in that certain correspondence by Karl
Wetherholt, dated March 6, 2008, and attached hereto as Exhibit D.

Owner shall sell and convey the Property by Warranty Deed and provide a Temporary
Easement to the CITY over other real estate owned by the Owner and shall deliver said
instruments to the CITY at the time of closing and which closing shall occur no later than 60
days after the Effective Date (“Closing Date™) and at which closing the CITY shall pay the
aforesaid consideration of Five Hundred Sixty Thousand and 00/1000 Dollars ($560,000.00)
and take such other actions as are required herein.

Owner agrees 1t shall provide marketable title to the Property, except mortgages, taxes,
easements, conditions and restrictions of record, if any.

Owner agrees to execute supplemental instruments necessary for the construction and
maintenance of the project, over, across and upon the Property.

From the Effective Date through the Closing Date, Owner hereby grants to the CITY, its
employees, agents, consulting engineers, contractors and other representatives a license for the
right to enter upon the Property. CITY shall be responsible for and hold the Owner harmless
from any and all claims, expenses, damages, liability, and costs (including attorney fees) arising
out of personal injury or property damage to the extent that such injury or damage is caused by
the CITY, its employees, agents, consulting engineers, contractors and other representatives
entering upon the Property prior to the Closing Date.




Owner further agrees, that if for any reason the CITY determines it to be necessary to file
a Complaint in the Court of Common Pleas of Franklin County for the impaneling of a jury to
assess the compensation to be paid for the Property, this Agreement may be introduced in
evidence in such proceedings and the amount specified herein shall be deemed and stipulated to
be the fair market value of the interest acquired in the Property.

In addition to the other obligations of the CITY as provided in this Agreement, the CITY
agrees to pay all closing costs relating to the closing of the transfer of the Property as provided
herein.

This Agreement shall be binding upon Owner and the Owner’s heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns and shall inure to the benefit of the CITY its successors
and assigns.

OWNER:

DATE:
825 Tech Center Drive LLC,
an Ohio limited liability company
CITY OF GAHANNA

DATE:

DATE:

DATE:

By: Negotiator
Stantec Consulting Services, Inc.
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Boundary Description for
6586 Acre
South of Taylor Road
East of Morrisoh Road

Situated in the State of Ohio, County of Frankfin, City of Gahanna, Quarter Township 3, Township 1,
Range 16, Uniled Slates Militory District and being out of that 7.625 acre treet conveyed 1o 825 |
Techcerter Diive, LLC of record in Instrument Number 200605 120091965 and deswibed as follows:

Beginning at an Fon pin set marking the east terminus of the norh ight-of-way fine for Techcerder
Drive as récdrded in Plat Book 87, Page 58, the same being a comer lo said 7,625 acre fract, ina

south fne of that 6.910 acfe fract conveyed 16 Columbis Southem Power Company of record in

Instrument Number 199901048001860;

Thence § 85° 56" 32" £, with said south fine, the same being a nonh line of sald 7.625 acre fact,
335.84 fect 1o a 3 iron pipe {capped Bird & Bul} fountd masking 2 common comer thereo, In 3 wesl
fing: of that 11,814 acre tract conveyed to Centist Ol Communily Improvement Corporation of record -
in Instruipent Number 200510190220155;

Thence S-02° 50 657 W, with a common fine 1o said 7.625 acre and 11.514 acre fracts, 64.68 feet to
an fron pin set ol & poibt of curvature;

 Thence with a common line To said 7.625 acre and 14,814 acre traéls and with a curve 1o the Iefi,
having 2 central arigle of 20° 47 577, a radjus of 180.00 feef, and an arc length of 65.34 feet, a chord
‘bearing and chord distance of S 077 33" 41 E, 64,98 feet 1o 2n iron pin set;

Thefice across said 7,625 acre tract, the following courses:

‘With 2 curve to the right, having a central angle of 157 56 427, a radius of 280.00 feet; and an
arc length of 77.92 feet, 2 chord bearing and chord distance of N 62° 20° 547 W, 77.67 feet D
aft iron pin set ot 2 point of reverse curvalire; -

With a curve 1o the tefl, having a central angle of 28° 45 21°, a radins of 220,00 feet, ard an
arc length of 110.48 feet, a chord bearing and chord distance of N 68° 54' 447 W, 109,32 feet
fo an fron pin sef ata point of tangency; '

N 83° 47 547 W, 477,42 faet 1o-an iron pin selin a west line of said 7,625 ace fradi, he same
belng the wasl right-of-way fine for sald Vechoeriter Drive; ", .

Thence with said west ine, the same befng said east right-oEway line snd with a cutve' to the left,
having a central angle of 07° 00 087, a radius of 50.50 feot, and an are lebgth of 647 feet, a chord

beating and chord distance of N 89° 52’ 53" E, 6.17 feet {o aniron pin set;

Thence N 06” 23" 34" E, with sald west line, the same being said east right-of-way line, 51.12 feel o
fhe Point of Beginning, and conlaining 0.586 acre, more or fess. Subject, however, to alt légal
Peghways, easements, amd restrictions. The above descriplion was prepared by John G, Dodgion,
P.S, 8059 on July 23, 2007 and is based on exisling records and an actisal field survey performed in
mezogm A drawing of the above description is altached hevelo and made a pan thereof, :

lron ping set are 3" diameter, 30" long iroh pipe wilh plastic cap nscribed "Advanced 7651,

AR rferences bsed in this descriplion can be found at he Recorder’s. Offfce, Frankdin County, Ofio.

Bearings oré based on the Obio State Plane Coordinate System, NADS3 South Zone {1986 Adj.). A

mf tS 33" 55 24" W was held between Franidin Couny Monuthenls FOGS 5524 and FCGS
s  Co : .

ADVANCED CIVIL DESIGN, INC.
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Onda, LaBuhn, Rankin & Boggs

o] Todd A. Ernsberger
m A Legal Professional Association

Attorney at Law
Email tae@olrlew.com

March 4, 2008

M. Joseph 1. Gatto, 1

Mr. Mark A. Federer

¢/o Staptee Consulting Services
1500 Lake Shore Drive, Suite 160
Columbus, Ohio 43204

Ms. Rebecea Stincheomb, Mayor
City of Gahanna, Obio

200 South Hamilion Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Mr. Karl Wetherhoht

Gahanna City Engineer's Office
200 South Hamilton Road
Gahanha, Ohio 43236

Re:  Counter-Offer fo Counter Preposat by Stantec Consulting Services Ine. (fka R.D. Zande
& Associates, Inc.), dated March 6, 2008, on behalf of the City of Gahanna (“City”)
relating to 2 propesed taking of 2 certain 0.586 acre poxtion of the real property located
at 825 Techoenter Drive, Gahanna, Obio (“Property”)

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

On behalf of 825 TechCenter Drive, LLC ("Owner™), the owner of the Property, we appreciate the
coumter proposal received on March 6, 2008, from Stentec Consulting Services on behalf of the C ity. Wealso
appreciate the time and effort expended by all the paities during this process, We are encouraged with the
City’s agreements relating to Owner’s previeusly identified Additional Requirements apd increased monetary
offer to seitle the taking of the Property. Unfortunately, the current amount offered by the City, being
$523,175.00, is insufficient to meet Owner’s expecied consideration when taking into account the value of the
Jand to be acquired by the City, the vahee of the femporary casement, the cost to cure of the parking lot and
Owner’s reasonable expenses related to the takin g ’

Understanding the City’s inability to agree to contingent amounts relating to the proposed taking,
which we requested in Owner’s February 26, 2008, Counter-Offer, Owner is willing to settle the proposed
taking, cost of core, efc. if the City were 10 agree fo pay o Owner $560,000.00. The agreement by Owner is
contingent upon the City agreeing to the following additional requirements:

(a) The City’s acceptance of items (a) through (2), (j), and {k) of the Additional Requirement as
identified in Owner’s February 26, 2008, Counter-Offer. We are in receipt of Karl
Wethesholt’s March 6, 2008, correspondence, which generally indicates the City’s
willingness to accept those items. As to item (c), Mr. Wetherholt requested a staternent
relating to the requirement of the Swap Land (as defined in our Febreary 26, 2008, Counter-
Offer) selating to the loss of parking spaces. During previous conversations with Mr.

266 Norih Fourth Street, Suite 100 & Columbus, 01 432157511 m n. 614.716,0500 m {. 614.716.0511
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March 14, 2008
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(b}

(c)

Wetherholt in early January, he indicated the City of Gabanna’s Fire Department and/or other
City public safety departmenis would require a second access point to the Property, thus
necessiating Owner’s receipt of the Swap Land. Furthermore, the current reconfigored plans
for the Property wowld require the Swap Land be conveyed to Owner in order to provide for
ihe replacement of Jost parking spaces that currently exist.

The agreement of the City {to be binding vpon #s successors and assigns) that for a period of
fifteen {1 3) years followingthe cumrent taking, no further takings will be made of the Property
or any other real property owned by Owner for parcels adjacent 1o the Property (as of the date
of the agreement between the City and Owner) for the purpose of providing means of
ingress/epress to any other property. Mr, Wetherholt's March 6, 2008, correspondence
indicated that the City conld not agree 10 an open-ended period relating to this proposition.
-Accordingly, a reasonable fifteen (1 5) year period is requested on such covenant.

The agreement of the City that Owner will not be charged for any costs relating 10 any
permits, applications, certificates or other items, which would otherwise be required by the
City for or during thie construction of the reconfigered parking areas.

As previously indicated, Owner’s agreement and ability to perform hereunder is contingent apon
Owner’s lender consenting to the release of 1he real property to be conveyed by the City in the Deed, and the
modification of #ts mortgage, which may or may not inciude the additiona) mortgage of the Vacation Land
and/or the Swap Land (as defined in our Febroary 26, 2008, Counter-Offer). This counter-ofier shall remain
cutstanding and sobject to acceptance through April 15, 2008,

1f there should be any questions or concerns of the City or its representatives relating 10 this counter-
offer, please feel free to contact cither myself at (614) 716-0506, or Timothy S. Rankin, Esq. at (614) 716-

0501,

TAE

Ce:

Very Truly Yours,

A Jeotet é//~~

Todd A. Erasberger

825 TechCenter Drive, LLC (via emai! transmission and Regular U.8. Mail)
At Mr. Robert Shaevitz

5729 Compass Court

Cape Coral, Florida 33914

SAWPEINSHAEVITZAEminent Domain\Counter Proposal to March 6 Psoposal.doc:



Onda, LaBuhn, Rankin & Boggs

A Legal Professional Association Todd A. Ernsberger

EXHIBIT

Attorney at Law
Email tae@olrlaw.com

February 26, 2008

Mr. Joseph 1. Gatto, I

Mr. Mark A. Federer

cfo Stantec Consulting Services
1500 Lake Shore Drive, Suite 100
Columbus, Ohie 43204

Ms. Rebecea Stincheomb, Mayor
City of Gahanna, Ohio

200 South Hamilton Road
Gahanna, Ohio 43230

Mr. Xar] Wetherholt

(Gahanna City Engineer’s Office
208 South Hamilton Road
Gahanna, Chio 43230

Re:  Counter-Offer to Good Faith Offer Issued by Stantec Consuliing Services (fka R.D,
Zande & Associates, Inc) on behalf of the City of Gahanna (“City”} relating to a
proposed taking of a cerfain 6.586 acre portion of the real property located at 825
Techeenter Drive, Gahanna, Ohio (“Property”)

Drear 1adies and Gentlemen:

This firm represents 825 TechCenter Drive, LLC {*Ownier”), the owner of the Property: The Property
1s subject to a certain Notice of ¥ntent to Acquire and Good Faith Offer, dated December 20, 2007, issued by
R.D. Zande Associates, Inc. on behalf of the City (“Offer”™). Owner has since conducted extensive due
diligence relating 1o the Offer. Based upon said due diligence, Owner is willing o provide the City with (i) 2
warranly deed substantially similar to that provided by the City in connection with the Oifer for that certain
0.586 acre portion of the Property as described and identified n the attached Jegal description and survey
(“Deed”™), and (i} 2 six (6) month temporary construction easement for grading and driveway construction for
an area as substantially identified in the attached survey (“Temporary Easement”), upon the ferms and
condijtions as provided herein. '

Counier Offer:

I consideration for the delivery to the City of the Deed and Temporary Ea%mené,.()mer requires
compensation from the City, summarized as follows:

Compensation for taking of real property to be conveyed in the Deed ... .. $246,000.08

Cost to CUTE ot eer. ST, TS OO

1 Subject to the contingency as provided herein.

266 North Fourth Street, Suile 100 ® Columbus, D4 43215-2511 = p. 614.716.0500 ™ £ 614.716.0511
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Temporary Basement ..ot cersienmammeerne e s cvriieveene +esveee o 1,175,600
Additional RelmburSeients ... ..o eercevroricic e conarens srveemmsrres TBD {See helow)
Additional REGUITETNEDIS .o oottt e cerninirnesncece s neneen Speciied Below

Compensation for Taking:

Owner accepis the City’s value of Two Hundred Forty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($240,000.00) as

adequate compensation in exchange for the 8.586 acre portion of the Property proposed to be taken in the
Offer.

Cost to Cure:

Through prior discussions with representatives of the City, proposed alierations have been roade to the
planned reconfiguration of the Property as presented in the City’s Offer. The proposed alterations have been
preliminarily approved by the City and are identified in the attached prelintnary plan prepared by Watcon
Consulting Engineers, LLC {"Plan™). Owner has determined through its course of due diligence thatthe cost
to (i) engineer and complete demolition and construction of the reconfigured parking Iot, (31) construct the
additional access point at the Northeast comner of the Property, {jii) alter and/or relocate cerlain portions of
storm sewer system and lighting systems on the Property, (iv) complete landscaping, (v) relocate the monument
sign and fabricate and locate additional needed entry signage, (vi) seal and re-stripe the parking areas on the
Property so to maintain the aesthetic integrity of the reconfiguied parking arca, and (vii) complete all other
fiems confained i the Plan, is Two Bundred Sixty-Fow Thousand Seven Hundred Five and D0/100 Dollars
{$264,705.00). Aitached is the bid prepared by Nicholas Savke & Sons, Inc. (“Savko”), dated February 15,
2008, detailing the aforementioned costs. Owner infends to utilize the services of Savke 1o complete said
construction, vnderstanding that Savko has contracted with the City to complete construction of the proposed
roadway ad;acent to the Property. Notwithstanding the gaote issued by Savke, 1o the extent that the actuoal
costs incurred by Owner to complete the aforementioned items exceed the amount requested as the Cost to

Cure, excepling for any cost increase caused by Owner, Owner requires that such excess costs be paid and/or
tame}y reimbursed by the City.

Temporary Easement:

Owner accepts the City’s valoe of One Thousand One Hundred Seventy-Five and 00/100 Dollars

($1,175.09% as adequate compensation in exchange for the grant of the Temporary Easement proposed in the
Offer.

Additional Reimbursements;

Ovmer will require reimbursement from or, where applicable, prior payment by the City for the
foilowing expenses caused wholly by the City’s taking or other ancillary expenses related thereto:

{a) Owner’s reasonable costs incurred to plan, engineer and construct the reconfigured parking
pian that are not otherwise a part of the Cost to Cure, including without Hmilation, any
architect, engincering, construction or surveying fees, which are necessitated by everds or
conditions that are not currently or readily discoverable at this time,
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Page 3
{b)

(€}

(@

©

0

Owner’s reasonable costs incumed to conduct its due diligence and/or negotiations relating to
reviewing the City’s Offer and/or the preparation of this or any future counter-offer, including
withoul limitation, any atiorney’s fees, enginecring fees or appraisal fees.

All costs incurred by Owner relating to (i} the modification of its Joan under which the
Property is mortgaged, and (i) any costs incurred or required by its Jender fo consent fo the
modification of its morgage, incleding without limitation any required lepa? fees, lega)
opinions, recording fees, updates to said lender’s title msurance policy, penaities or other fees.

All costs incurred by Owner to provide altemative parking availability, if necessary, to its
current tenamls throughout the reconstruction period.

All costs for any governmental permits required for (ox inspection of the completion of) the
reconstruction of the parking aress on the Property or any other components identified in the
Plan.

Owner’s reasonable costs in pursning, fnlfilling andfor enforcing any aéree:d itern identified
herein.

Additional Requirements:

In addition to the monetary consideration and reimbursement as provided herein, Owner requires the
following fiems:

(a)

&)

(c}

Approval by the City (and 2l necessary agencies and divisions thereof) of the Plan, Owner’s
right 1o reconstruct its parking areas as provided therein, and the grant of any variance(s)
which might be necessary as a result of the Plan’s non-compliance, if any, with any zoning,
building or other applicable ordinance, including without Yimitation, (i) the use by Ownerofa
two-sided monument sign and any other signage reasonably required by Owner to identify the
ponts of ingress/egress per the Plan, or (i) the placement of any compenent of the parking
aceas within the required set-back lines on the Property. Furthenmore, to the extent required
by Owner’s lender or reasonably requested by Owner, the City (or its respective agencies or
divisions thereof) shall issue letters confirming that the Properly upon completion of the
reconstruction per the Plan is compliant with all Zoming Tequirements or that sufficient
variances have been granted by the City to the Owner for Hs use related thereto,

The City’s vaeation of the land previously contained in the cul-de-sac located at the
Northwest comer of the Property so that Owmer’s propesty line extends parallel and adjacent
to the nght-of-way line for Techcenter Drive, and the City’s taking of any other actions
necessary to provide Owner with a fee simple interest in such vacated Jand (*Vacated Land™).

The grant by the City or any other third-party holding title 1o that certzin land Jocated at the
Northeast comer of the Property necessary for Owner to complete construction of a second
point of ingress/egress as provided in the Plan (“Sveap Land™). Upon such grant, Owner shall
have a fee simple intercst in the Swap Land free and clear of all fiens, judgments snd sirmilar
encumbrances, subject only 1o (i) the state of facts shown on an accurate survey, (i) zoming
regulations, municipal building restrictions and all other laws, ordinances, regulations and
restrictions of any duly constituted public authority, (iit) grants of the City to utility and/or
power conpanies, (iv) the right of the public in sidewalks and abutting public rights-ef- way,
and easements given o the public for water covrse maintenance, stope rights and sight rights,
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(v) the lien of cutrent taxes and assessments not yet due and payable, and {vi) special taxes
and assessments becoming a lien on or afier the date of grant (*Permitted Encumbrances™).

The City providing copies of surveys 10 Owner of the Vacated Land and the Swap Land
certified by a licensed surveyor to within thirty (30) days of the grant of the Swap Land and
the date of vacation of the Vacated Land, as applicable,

The City providing Owner with a Phase ] environmental study relating 1o the Vacated Land
and the Swap Land, and to the extent defermmned reasonably necessary by Owner or Owner’s
lender, to remediate any items identified in such environmental study, or subsequently
required Phase I¥ environmental study.

The City providing Owner with 2 title insarance policy for the Vacaled Land and the Swap
Land subject only to the Permitted Encumbrances, such policy to insure such lands through
the date of vacation of the Vacated Land or the grant of the Swap Land, as applicable.

Approval by the City of full access curb cuts at both points of ingress/epress as ideﬁtiﬁeé on
the Plan.

The agreement of the City (to be binding npon its successors and assigns} that no frther
takings will be made of the Property or any other real property owned by Owner for parcels
adjacent to the Property (as of the date of the agreement between the City and Owner) for the
pwrpose of providing means of ingress/egress to any other property.

The agreement of the City to take and maintain sufficient speed reduction avidfor public safety
measures on Techeenter Drive so to protect vehicle amdfor permitted pedestrian traffic to amd
from the Property.

The agreement of the City that at least one point of vehicle ingressfegress to and from the
Property shall be muintained at all times prior to, during and after the construction of the
extension of Techcenter Drive, To the extent necessary, the City shall grant & temporary
easement to the Owner for the benefit of the Property across all public property necessary {o
access Techeenter Drive to Morrison Road until the permanent dedication and completion of
the Techcenter Drive extension.

The agreement of the City 1o reasonably cooperate with the Central Ohio Transit Axthority
{("COTA™) 10 permitand/or identify a pick-ip/drop-off point reasonably close to the Propesty
to replace the current point at or near the cul-de-sac located adjacent fo the Propesrty, and to
provide a penimanent pick-up/drop-off point for COTA on Techcenter Drive afier completion
of its extension that is within reasonable and pedestrian-safe proximity to the Property.

City has granted a tax abatement pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 3735.66, et seq. or
similar state statute or local ordinance to an owner of any real property which constitutes all or
a part of any of Lots 1, 2, 5, 7 or 12 as idemtified in the attached Development Bxhibit for
Central Park of Gahanna, dated October 16, 2007, which is primarily used for comrnercial
purposes (individually, a “Benefited Lot™), the City will pay to the owner of the Property
{whether the Owner or any successor therceto) or otherwise abate any real property taxes
affecting the Property for each year by an amount equal to the product of (x) the real property
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taxes assessed and/or levied against the Properly for such year, and (v) the maximum
peicentage of the real property taxes abated for any Benefited Lot. The aforesaid agreement
and the City’s obligations thereunder shall expire fificen (15) years after the completion of the
extension of Techeenter Drive between Momson Road and the proposed Science Boulevard
extension.

Notwithstanding anyihing confained in this counter-offer to the contrary, this counter-offer and
Owner’s agreement and ability to perform hereonder is contingemt upon Owner’s lender consenting to the
release of the real property to be conveyed by the City in the Deed, and the modification of its mortgage, which
may or may not include the additional morigage of the Vacation Land and/or the Swap Land.

1f there should be any questions or concerns of the City or is representatives relating to this counter-
offer, please feel free to comtact either myself af (614) 716-0506, or Timothy 8. Rankin, Esq, at (614) 716~
0501.

Very Troly Yours,

KX g éF

Todd A. Emsberger

TAE
Enclosures:  A. Boundary Description of 0.586 acre tract (Advanced Civil Design, 10/17/2007)
B. Survey of 0.586 acre tract (Advemeed Civil Design, 07/23/2007)

C. Swrvey of temporary easement area (Watcon Consulting Engineers, 12/11/2007)
D. Bid of Nickolas Savke & Sons, Ins. (02/15/2008)

E. Prelaninary Parking Lot Plan (Watcon Consulting Engineers, 01/10/2608)
F. Development Exhibit for Central Park of Gahanna (Advanced Civil Design, 10/16/2007)

Ce: 825 TechCenter Drive, LLC (via email transmission md Regular U.S. Mail)
Attn: Mr. Robert Shaevitz
5729 Compass Court
Cape Coral, Florida 33914

SAWPSOSHAEVIT 2\ Eminert DomaimtCounter Proposal te Good Faith Offer doc
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We move the earth.

MICKOLAS SAVKO & SONS, INC,

CONTRACTORS

4635 Shuster Rgad  Colmnmbus, Oflio 43214
614} 451.2242 Fax (614} 451-6820

www nicksavko. som

For Bolr Shaevitz Contact: Todd Ernsberger
Address: 825 Tedheenter Dy Phone:
Gehanne, OH Faxs
Project Name:; 825 Tedwenter Drive Revised Bid Number:
Project Locotions 525 Techeenter Drive, Gahanna, OH Bid Date: 2J15f2008
[ime# Ttem#  Hem Desuiption Estimated Quantity Ui Uit Price Total Price]
Pemblition
Full Depth Pavement Sawing 35000 IF §2.20 $990.00
Pavernent Removal 2,525.00 oY $6.00 $15,150.00
Curh Removad },495.00 IF $2.00 $2,950.00
Catch Basin Removed LOD ERCH $425.00 $425.00
Fipe Removed 20.00 iF $40.00 4800.08
Total Price for above Demolfion Rems: $20,355.00
Parking Lot
Excavation 100 15 $8,600.00 $8,000.00
Finegrading ~ Subgrade 406500 S $1.00 $2,045.00
18 Straight Curh $430.09 1F $11.59 £16,445.00
304 Aggregate Base - 8 Tn 0200 €Y $40.00 $36,120.00
402 Asphalt Contrele - 1.5 In 340.00 TON $80.00 $27,200,00
404 Asphalt Congreler - 1.5 Iy 3490.00 TON $80.00 $27,200.00
Seal & Syipe Entire Parking Lot 193 ts $25,000.00 §25,000.00
Parking Lot Line - Enfire Parking Lot 100 1S $5.500.60 $5,500.00
Seeding & Mulching 1,500.00 Sy $1.60 $1,500.00
Total Price for sbove Parking Lot Items: $151,030.00
Stoym Sewer
Cotehy Basin Adjusted To Grade 1.00 EACH 300,00 $300.00
Catch Basin W/H.D, Grate 100 EAH $1,800.00 £1,800.00
Finger Dralns A0.00 1F $8.50 £340.00
Total Price for shove Storm Sewer ftemst £2.440.00
Erosion Control _
Dendy Bag Infet Protection 400 £ACH $300.00 $4060.00
Total Price for above Erosion Control lems: $400.00
Parking Lot Lighting
Light Pole Relotation 3.00 EACH $1,500.00 $4,500.00
‘Fotal Price for above Parking Lot Lighting Ttems: $4,500.00
" Lapdscaping
Landscaping Allowsnce 1.0¢ 15 $50,000.00 $50,000.00
Entry Monument Sign LED S $17,000.00 $17,000.00
Entry Sign At East Entrance - No Bectric LoD S $3,000.00 $3,000.00
Fotal Price for abowe Landscaping Htens: $70,000.00
Engieering -
Parking Lot Design & Surveying 160 15 $11,500.00 $11,500.00
Construction Staking 100 LS $4,500.00 $4,500.00
Yotal Price for sbove Engieering Items: $16,000.00
TFoto? BId Price: $264,705.00
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Notes:

« This quote is provided a5 3 design build, lump sum price. This price Is based upon the general intert of the attached drawing.

Al work assodated with Uhe two driveway entrentes, within the right of way, shall be born by the public ropdway project
This quote i for work outside the RAW only,

« Fhe lendsceping & entsy sign prices ave fism and have been backed up with guoles from subcontrectors. This entire price is
considered firm based on the previobsly subritted

« Nickotas Savko & Sons, Inc., hereinafier refered to as the contractor, supports the Central Ohio Utifty Contractor’s
Association recommendead bid exclusions and gualificeions s fisted below, The attached proposst is based on the following
unless specifically stated otherwise in detelied fine Hem changes initialed in agreement by the contractor. Further, the
exclusions and gualifications sted below supersede any contradictory statements in the contract.

*

= EXCLUSIONS:
1. Any fees, pamits.
2. Any testing of compaction soils.
2. Any environmental or barerdous material assessments or bandiing.

-

« QUALIFICATIONS:
1. Al quotes and prices are good pending approval by the City of Gahanna,
2. The owner agrees te pay the contractor for S5% of ot work completed Brough the Yast day of each calendar month by the
154 day of the following month. The finat five percent belng retained will be refeased in full to the contractor by the 10th of
the following enonth once each line Ben has been Instelled and completed, Failure to abide by these payment temns will give
just cause for the contractor 1o cease aff work on the project wntil paid in Rl for ofl work comapleted dénd materists cormitted
to date. In the event that such a situation ocours, the owner must provide the contractor with whatever iInformation is
requested by the contractor to satisly bis converns that there are enough funds avaltable Yo complste the mmalning work,
prior to wosk reconnencing. 1F suitable funds are not available, then the contractol wil sot recommence work. .
3. If compattion requirements cannot be met due Yo weather conditions, we reserve the tight to suspend work untd sud
conditions are condukive To tompaction,

+4. Hthe project wotk is delayed and remobfization of owr equipment is required {due to no fault of owr own), o
rernobifization fee of $2,000.00 per ocourrence wit be charged.
S. A peices and quotes are based on 2 pormal forty hour week. I Tonger dally howrs or weekends are reguired, the overtime
anxt officefshop support will be billed 25 an extra {the difference between actual and big production).
6. In surdance with the Ohio Medhanic’s Lien Law, the Owner or Agent is to provide the contractor with a copy of the
Notice of Commencesnent privr 1o the start of eny work on the project.
7. Any legal fees or related expenses Incurred by the conbrector a5 a result of Urying o obtein payment due from the
owner{/developer wWill be paid 1o the contractor by the owner/developer and wilt be added o the contract.

ACCEPTED: CONFIRMED:

The above prites, specifications and conditions ere satisfactory and Nickolas Savke & Sons, Inc,
are heveby screpted.

Buyer:

Signatures ‘Authorized Signature:

Date of Acceptance:

Esthmator:  Scolt Ingrem
(614) 2551052 singram@nicksavko.com

2fISO03 T24:21 AM
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Boundary Desciiption for
0.586 Acre
South of Taylor Road
East of Morrison Road

Situated in the Stale of Ohio, County of Franklin, City of Gzhanna, Quarier Township 3, Township 1,
Range 186, United Slates Military District and being out of that 7.625 acre racl conveyed to BZ5
Yechoenter Drive, LLC of tecord i Instrument Number 20068051200049565 and described as follows-

Begirning s an iron pin set marking the east terminus of the north sfight-of-way Bne for Techventer
Drive’as recorded in Plat Book 87, Page 58, the same being @ comner 1o sald 7.625 ace tracd, in a
sauth fine of that 6,910 acre fract conveyed fb Colunbus Southesn Power Company of record in
nstrument Numbes 199901040001060;

Thence § 85° 56 32" E, with said south fine, the same being = north fine of said 7.625 Sore tract,
33584 feet 1o a % Fon pipe (capped Bird & Bull} found marking a common comer thereof, in 2 west

fine of that 11.814 ave tract conveyed to Central Ohfo Community Improverment Corporation of recard -

in Instrument Number 200510130228155;

Thence 027 50" 6™ W, with a common Bine o said 7.625 age and 11.814 acre fracts, 64.68 feet o
an iron pin sel al a point of carvature;

Thence with a common fine (o said 7.625 acre and 11,814 aue Iixcls and with 2 curve 1o the fofi,
having & ventrot angle of 207 47" 517, a radius of 180,00 feet, and an arc fength'of 65.34 feet, & chord
bearing and chord distance of S 07° 39 477 E, £4.98 feetto an iron pin sel;

Thence across said 7.625 acse tract, the following courses:

With a curve 1o the fight, having a central angle of 15° 56" 427, a radius of 260.00 feet, and an
arc length of 77.92 feet, a chord beasing and chord distance of N 62° 26" 547 W, 77.67 feet to
ar iron pin set al @ polnl of reverse curvature; .

With a curve {0 the Jolt, having a central angle of 28° 467 21", a radius of 22000 feet, and an
arc length of 110.48 feel, a chord bearing and chosd distance of N 68° 54' 44 W, 169.32 feet
1o aniron pin set 2t a point of tangency:

N 83° 17" 547 W, 177.42 faet to an iron pin set in 2 west Fne of said 7.625 acre tract, the same
being the east sighl-of-way fine for said Techeenter Drive;

Thence with said west fine, the same being s2id east sighl-of-way line and with a curve to the lefi,

having 2 cenlral angle of 67°-80°

08", a radivs of 50.50 feet, and an arc tength of 6.17 feet; a chord

bearing and chord distance of N 69° 52* 53" £, 6.97 feet tv an fron pia set;

Thence N 96° 23" 347 E, vith said west fine, the same being said east right-ofway ne, 5192 feet to
e Point of Beginning, and conleining 0.586 acre, more or less, Subject, however, to all tegal
highwrays, easements, and restictions. The above description was prepared by John €. Dodgion,
P.5. 8069 on duly 23, 2007 and is based on existing records and an actual field survey performaed m
July 2007_ A drawing of the above description ks attactied herelo and made a part theieof,

fron pins sef are % diameter, 307

long iron pipe with plastic cap inscribed “Advanced 7661,

Al rgfemnces used in this description can be found at the Recorder's Office, Frankiin Counly, Ohio.
s are based on the Ohio Slale Plane Coordinate System, NADS3 South Zone {1986 AdL). A

bearing of § 33" 55 24" W was
1154 Resetl.

ZNFTO03 B wurvey\Wrop RW dasc,dov
Rev. 0875507

held belween Frarklin County Monuments FCGS §524 and FCGS

ADVANCED CIVIL DESIGHN, INC.

7 S -
%, Qo Torsren@ L F Jobn ¢ Dodgion, P.S. 8069
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To:
From:
Date:
Re:

Todd A. Emsberger

o RS
D

Karl Wetherholt
March 6, 2008
Counter Offer - 825 Tech Center Drive Propernty

Joe Galto will be making the formal teply to your counter offer. I am sending you this
memo as a supplement to answer several concerns yon may have that are listed in your
counter under additional requirements.

Addivonal requirements:

a)

b)

d)
e)

2)
h)

)
k)

The parking lot as designed meeis all zoning requirements. The sign is
considered as a prior nonconforming if the relocation is required by a road
widening project. No variance is required if it is relocated concurrently with
the road project.

The portion of cul-de-sac bulb required for parking lot reconfiguration will be
transferred by warranty deed if the settlernent is reached.

- The swap-land will be transferred by warranty deed if a settlement is reached.

Value Recovery owns the land and hag certain accounting requirements
imposed on them. To satisty the requiremnents of Vale Recovery we will
need a statement that the parking lot reconfiguration without this jand would
result in Jost spaces which would resuli in a loss to 825 Tech Center which
would require more compensation, (The valve of the swap land is about
$9,000)

The legal description for the swap lands have already been prepared.

We will provide a phase one environmental on the swap lands to facilitate a
setflement,

We will provide the title insurance on the swap land if it facilitates a
settlement.

The second curb cut js approved as a past of the parking Jot plan approval.
Although I cannot foresee this betng an issue the city atiorney has ruled that
the City cannot make a commitment with no tirne Kmitation, ..

This is vague- the Gahanna Police department will enforce speed Hmits as it
does on all streets. They will respond to complaints'in this area and take
appropriate measures.

The City is required to maintain access to the property. Savko will be
coordmating this.

COTA and the City want to maintain this bus toute. The City will work with
COTA 1o this end.

The City Attomey says that this is illegal. Note that the existing tax abatement
for 825 Tech Center is a much better abatement than the currently available
tax abatements on new developments.



